that are considered in acting on the applications are set forth in paragraph 7 of the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ *request.htm.* Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in paragraph 7 of the Act.

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than January 25, 2022.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. John Ruan IV, Des Moines, Iowa; James H. Windsor IV, Chicago, Illinois; and Jonathan Hale Hoak, Dallas, Texas; to join Thomas R. Schaefer, Stuart, Florida, as members of a Family Business Advisory Board for The Ruan Trust and The Ruan BTC Trust, both of Des Moines, Iowa, John Ruan IV, as trustee of both trusts, as a group acting in concert to retain voting shares of BTC Financial Corporation, and thereby indirectly retain voting shares of Bankers Trust Company, both of Des Moines, Iowa.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, January 5, 2021.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2022–00215 Filed 1–7–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The public portions of the applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, if any, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank(s) indicated below and at the offices of the Board of Governors. This information may also be obtained on an expedited basis, upon request, by contacting the appropriate Federal Reserve Bank and from the Board's Freedom of Information Office at https://www.federalreserve.gov/foia/ *request.htm.* Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)).

Comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors, Ann E. Misback, Secretary of the Board, 20th Street and Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20551–0001, not later than February 9, 2022.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Ivan Hurwitz, Senior Vice President) 33 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10045–0001. Comments can also be sent electronically to

Comments.applications@ny.frb.org: 1. TBB Investments LLC and TBB Intermediate LLC; to become bank holding companies by acquiring Berkshire Bancorp, Inc., and thereby indirectly acquiring Berkshire Bank, all of New York, New York. In addition, TBB Intermediate LLC, to merge with and into Berkshire Bancorp, Inc.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Jeffrey Imgarten, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. *Clarkson Bancshares, LLC;* to become a bank holding company by acquiring Clarkson Bankboth of Clarkson, Nebraska.

C. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (Karen Smith, Director, Applications) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201–2272:

1. Animo Bancorp, Inc., Ganado, Texas; to become a bank holding company, by acquiring Ganado Bancshares, Inc, and thereby indirectly acquiring The Citizens State Bank of Ganado, both of Ganado, Texas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, January 5, 2022.

Michele Taylor Fennell,

Deputy Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 2022–00214 Filed 1–7–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[OMB Control No. 9000–0059; Docket No. 2022–0053; Sequence No. 1]

Information Collection; North Carolina Sales Tax Certification

AGENCY: Department of Defense (DoD), General Services Administration (GSA), and National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA). **ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) regulations, DoD, GSA, and NASA invite the public to comment on an extension concerning North Carolina sales tax certification. DoD. GSA. and NASA invite comments on: Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of Federal Government acquisitions, including whether the information will have practical utility; the accuracy of the estimate of the burden of the proposed information collection; ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and ways to minimize the burden of the information collection on respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. OMB has approved this information collection for use through March 31, 2022. DoD, GSA, and NASA propose that OMB extend its approval for use for three additional years beyond the current expiration date.

DATES: DoD, GSA, and NASA will consider all comments received by March 11, 2022.

ADDRESSES: DoD, GSA, and NASA invite interested persons to submit comments on this collection through *https://www.regulations.gov* and follow the instructions on the site. This website provides the ability to type short comments directly into the comment field or attach a file for lengthier comments. If there are difficulties submitting comments, contact the GSA Regulatory Secretariat Division at 202– 501–4755 or *GSARegSec@gsa.gov*.

Instructions: All items submitted must cite OMB Control No. 9000–0059, North Carolina Sales Tax Certification. Comments received generally will be posted without change to https:// www.regulations.gov, including any